## **PROPOSED ORDINANCE 23-10**

Sponsored by Budget & Finance

Be it enacted by the Quorum Court of the County of Faulkner, State of Arkansas. An Ordinance to be entitled: An appropriation Ordinance to amend and supplement Faulkner County Ordinance 22-63 (December 20, 2022), and to declare an emergency.

- Section 1: Due to expenses incurred from December 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022, \$16,721.61 is reduced from American Rescue Plan Fund (3046), Department 0419 Coroner, expenditure code 4004 Machinery & Equipment, the total 2023 appropriation for expenditure code 4004 Machinery & Equipment is \$37,919.35.
- Section 2 Due to expenses incurred from December 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022, \$39,793.11 is reduced from American Rescue Plan Fund (3046), Department 0705 The City of Vilonia, expenditure code 4006 Construction in Progress, the total 2023 appropriation for expenditure code 4006 Construction in Progress is \$2,580,556.89.
- Section 3: Due to expenses incurred from December 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022, \$69,956.10 is reduced from American Rescue Plan Fund (3046), Department 0708 City of Wooster, expenditure code 4006 Construction in Progress, the total 2023 appropriation for expenditure code 4006 Construction in Progress is \$1,402,172.92.
- Section 4: Due to expenses incurred from December 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022, \$10,950.71 is reduced from American Rescue Plan Fund (3046), Department 0714 United Way (Toadsuck Homeless), expenditure code 3103 Grants-in-Aid, the total 2023 appropriation for expenditure code 3103 Grants-in-Aid is \$9,049.29.
- Section 5: EMERGENCY CLAUSE The adoption of this Ordinance is an emergency and therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and approval.

Approved by the Quorum Court on March 21, 2023.

Attest:	Affirm:
Margaret Darter	James Baker
Faulkner County Secretariat	Faulkner County Judge
Faulkner County, Arkansas	Faulkner County, Arkansas
Dated: March 21, 2023	Dated: March 21, 2023
This Publication was paid for by Faulkner Cou County Clerk in the amount of \$	nty - Quorum Court